62nd Legislature HB0528



AN ACT REVISING LAWS RELATING TO THE MONTANA COWBOY HALL OF FAME; REVISING LAWS RELATING TO ITS LOCATION; PROVIDING FOR ROAD SIGNS TO RECOGNIZE THE SITE; AND AMENDING SECTION 1-1-525, MCA.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Section 1-1-525, MCA, is amended to read:

"1-1-525. Montana cowboy hall of fame -- Wolf Point. (1) The city of Wolf Point is designated as the site of the There is a Montana cowboy hall of fame. Once the recipient of the grant for site development and project planning authorized pursuant to section 4(7), Chapter 3, Special Laws of May 2007, determines the location of the Montana cowboy hall of fame, the grant recipient shall notify the department of commerce and the department of transportation.

(2) The Once notified that the location of the Montana cowboy hall of fame is determined, the department of commerce and the department of transportation shall identify the city of Wolf Point the site as the location of the Montana cowboy hall of fame on official state maps. When existing road signs need replacement, the department of transportation shall provide appropriate markers to recognize the site."

- END -



I hereby certify that the within bill,	
HB 0528, originated in the House.	
Chief Clerk of the House	
Speaker of the House	
Signed this	day
of	
President of the Senate	
Signed this	day
of	, 2011.



HOUSE BILL NO. 528

INTRODUCED BY F. SMITH, J. READ, M. MILBURN, M. MACDONALD, G. HENDRICK, T. BROWN,
C. LONEY, F. MOORE, T. BELCOURT, J. PETERSON, G. BENNETT

AN ACT REVISING LAWS RELATING TO THE MONTANA COWBOY HALL OF FAME; REVISING LAWS RELATING TO ITS LOCATION; PROVIDING FOR ROAD SIGNS TO RECOGNIZE THE SITE; AND AMENDING SECTION 1-1-525, MCA.